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STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY               :

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST                                 :           FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

                                                                              :

JACK R. ANDERSON, R.PH,                              :                         LS0207091PHM

RESPONDENT.                                      :                                      

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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        The parties to this action for the purposes of §227.53, Wis. Stats., are:

 

Jack R. Anderson

810 N. Prospect Street

Merrill, WI 54452

 

Wisconsin Pharmacy Examining Board

P.O. Box 8935

Madison, WI  53708-8935

 

Department of Regulation and Licensing

Division of Enforcement

P.O. Box 8935

Madison, WI  53708-8935

 

        The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the attached Stipulation as the final decision
of this matter, subject to the approval of the Board.  The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and considers it
acceptable.

 

        Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation and makes the following:

 

FINDINGS OF FACT

 

1.          Respondent Jack R. Anderson, R.Ph. (d.o.b. 01/07/34), is and was at all times relevant to the facts set forth
herein a registered pharmacist licensed in the State of Wisconsin pursuant to license # 7323 originally granted on
04/15/64. At all times relevant herein, Respondent was a pharmacist at a K-Mart pharmacy at Menard Plaza in
Wausau, Wisconsin.



2.      During a six month period ending May 3, 2002, Respondent provided hydrocodone tablets on numerous
occasions to Dr. Thomas J. Strick, M.D. and to himself. Although Respondent was on a medical leave from the
pharmacy, he met Dr. Strick in the work area of the pharmacy in the early mornings, and then place hydrocodone
tablets in a clear plastic bag and hand the bag to Dr. Strick. Dr. Strick would concurrently hand Respondent a
twenty dollar bill. Respondent then would destroy the pharmacy receipts generated by the store computer.
Respondent would also dispense hydrocodone to himself on the basis that Dr. Strick had authorized a prescription
although no documentation exists. Some of the transactions were recorded by a surveillance camera.

3.    Respondent is not currently employed as a pharmacist.

4.    Respondent tenders the voluntary surrender of his license to practice as a pharmacist in the state of
Wisconsin.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

 

A.    The Wisconsin Pharmacy Examining Board has jurisdiction to act in this matter pursuant to §450.10, Wis.
Stats. and is authorized to enter into the attached Stipulation pursuant to §227.44(5), Wis. Stats.

 

B.    The conduct described in paragraph 2, above, violated § 450.10(1)(a)(2) Stats., and Phar. 10.03(1) and (2)
Wis. Adm. Code.  Such conduct constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning of the code and statutes.

 

ORDER

 

        NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the attached Stipulation is accepted.

 

        IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the VOLUNTARY SURRENDER by Jack R. Anderson, R.Ph., of his license to
practice as a pharmacist in the state of Wisconsin is accepted.

           

        IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that in the event the Respondent shall ever re-apply for a license in Wisconsin,
he shall first submit to the Board for review a current medical and psychiatric examination conducted by an
examiner acceptable to the Board that demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Pharmacy Examining Board that
Respondent does not have a chemical dependence, and that he can safely and reliably practice as a pharmacist.
The Board may require additional training, examination, treatment or supervision, and impose such terms,
limitations or conditions as the Board in its sole discretion deems appropriate.

 

        IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Respondent shall pay COSTS in this matter in the amount of $ 400.00, within
30 days of this order to the Department of Regulation and Licensing.

 

 

        Dated this July 9th, 2002.

 

 

WISCONSIN PHARMACY EXAMINING BOARD, by:

 

 

Susan Sutter

A member of the board




